
O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 1549

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29th JULY 2025


AHDIF IN HARYANA


1549. SHRI SATPAL BRAHAMCHARI:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) the number of projects approved, funds sanctioned and the types of projects under the Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) in Haryana, district-wise;

(b) the funds disbursed particularly in Lok Sabha Constituency Sonipat;

(c) the number of beneficiaries, particularly small and marginal farmers, cooperative societies under Farmer Producer Organization (FPO), district-wise;

(d) the measures being taken by the Government to ensure uniform distribution of funds to all the districts; and

(e) the details of impact of the AHIDF on employment generation, income growth and livestock productivity in the State, district-wise?


ANSWER

 THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND

DAIRYING

(PROF. S.P. SINGH BAGHEL)


(a) The details of projects approved, funds sanctioned and the types of projects under the Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) in Haryana, district-wise are placed at Annexure-I


(b) Till date, no project has been approved in the Sonipat district (data is not maintained Lok Sabha Constituency wise). However in Haryana, 22 projects have been approved by the Project Approval Committee (PAC) under the Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund

(AHIDF) and Rs.13.83 Cr. interest subvention has been released till date.


(c) Under Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF), eligible entities to avail the benefits are Dairy Co-operatives, Farmer Producer Organization (FPO), Private companies, individual entrepreneur, Section 8 companies, and Micro Small & Medium

Enterprise (MSME). In Haryana, in Hisar district, Project Approval Committee (PAC) has approved one FPO having 1500 farmer members. The project cost approved was Rs.5.86 Cr., and term loan was Rs.1.34 Cr. The details of the number of beneficiaries district-wise under the scheme from 2020-21 to till date (22-07-2025) is placed at Annexure II.


(d) The scheme follows a demand-driven approach wherein proposals are considered based on merit and eligibility, irrespective of geographical location. States are regularly advised to encourage eligible beneficiaries to apply for the scheme. Applications are processed through a transparent online portal and approvals are granted based on project viability, adherence to scheme guidelines and loan sanction by the concerned lending institutions.


(e) Under Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF), 1 project each of Karnal with a project cost of Rs.4.08 Cr. and term loan of Rs.1.65 Cr. for 200 cattle capacity and of Jind for project cost of Rs.2.93 Cr. and Rs.1.20 Cr. term loan for 28,0000 bird capacity per annum broiler farm has been approved. The details of impact of the AHIDF on employment generation, farmers benefitted in the State, district-wise are placed at Annexure III.

*****


Annexure-I

LOK SABHA QUESTION NO 1549

Name of MP: Shri Satpal Brahamchari

Date of Reply: 29.07.2025


The details of projects approved, funds sanctioned and the types of projects under the Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) in Haryana, district-wise from 2020-21 to Till Date (22-07-2025) are as under:


Sl.

No

District Name Animal

Feed

Plant

Breed

improvement

Technology &

Breed

Multiplication

farm

Dairy

Processing

& Value

Addition

Meat

Processing

& Value

Addition

Approved

Projects

Interest

Subvention

Released

(INR In Cr.)

1 Ambala 1 - 2 - 3 4.54

2 Faridabad - - 1 - 1 0.51

3  Hisar - - 2 - 2 1.20

4 Jhajjar - - 1 - 1 0.05

5 Jind - 1 1 1 3 0.36

6 Kaithal 2 - - - 2 0.09

7 Karnal 2 1 - - 3 1.61

8 Kurukshetra 1 - - - 1 0.01

9 Mahendragarh 1 - - - 1 0.16

10 Nuh (Mewat) - - - 2 2 4.50

11 Rewari - - - 1 1 0.09

12 Sirsa - - 2 - 2 0.72

  Grand Total 7 2 9 4 22 13.83


Annexure-II

LOK SABHA QUESTION NO 1549

Name of MP: Shri Satpal Brahamchari

Date of Reply: 29.07.2025


The details of the number of beneficiaries district-wise from 2020-21 to till date (22-07-2025)

under AHIDF are as under:


S

No

District Name Farmer

Producer

Organization

(FPO)

Individual

Entrepreneur

Micro, Small &

Medium

Enterprise

(MSME)

Private

Company

Grand

Total

1 Ambala - - - 3 3

2 Faridabad - - - 1 1

3 Hisar 1 - 1 - 2

4 Jhajjar - - 1 - 1

5 Jind - - 3 - 3

6 Kaithal - 1 1 - 2

7 Karnal - 1 1 1 3

8 Kurukshetra - 1 - - 1

9 Mahendragarh - - 1 - 1

10 Nuh (Mewat) - - - 2 2

11 Rewari - - - 1 1

12 Sirsa - - 1 1 2

  Grand Total 1 3 9 9 22


Annexure III

LOK SABHA QUESTION NO 1549

Name of MP: Shri Satpal Brahamchari

Date of Reply: 29.07.2025


The details of total employment generated and farmers benefitted under AHIDF Scheme in the state of Haryana district-wise are as under:


S No District Name

Employment Generated

(In Persons)

Farmers Benefitted

(In Persons)

1 Ambala 206 7,000

2 Faridabad 232 20,000

3 Hisar 150 900

4 Jhajjar 20 1,250

5 Jind 57 3,834

6 Kaithal 30 4,233

7 Karnal 264 11,161

8 Kurukshetra 7 1,890

9 Mahendragarh 7 907

10 Nuh (Mewat) 485 40,099

11 Rewari 65 700

12 Sirsa 115 6,000

Grand Total 1,638 97,974

